

D/L – 64
19/03/2026
Court No.6
S.Kundu

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CIRCUIT BENCH AT JALPAIGURI

CRR 251 of 2024

Mr. Anirban Banerjee
Mr. Mokeshwar Rahaman

...for the petitioner.

1. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits as follows. The only allegation is that the petitioner had received/purchased the stolen mobile phones in question, as it would be evident from the plain reading of the charge sheet. Therefore, the charge under Section 379, 395 of the IPC would not lie against him. Yet, charge sheet was submitted against the petitioner even under those provisions.
2. Let the petitioner serve a copy of the application upon the State through the learned APP and opposite party by speed post with AD within a week from date and affidavit of service shall be filed to that effect on the next date.
3. List this matter for hearing under the same heading on the 3rd day of next Circuit Bench.

4. The State shall produce the case diary on the next date.

(Jay Sengupta, J.)